CITY OF SAN MATEO City Hall

330 W. 20th Avenue
San Mateo CA 94403
www.cityofsanmateo.org

Agenda Report

Agenda Number: {{item.number}} Section Name: {{section.name}} File ID: {{item.tracking_number}}
TO: City Council
FROM: Drew Corbett, City Manager
PREPARED BY: Public Works Department
MEETING DATE: October 07, 2019
SUBJECT:

Basins 2 and 3 Collection System Improvements/Dale Avenue Pump Station Upgrade — Agreement

RECOMMENDATION:

Award an agreement to Anvil Builders Inc. for construction of the Dale Avenue Pump Station Upgrade Project in the
amount of $20,142,000 and establish a contingency reserve of $2,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of
$22,142,000; and authorize the Public Works Director to execute the agreement in substantially the form presented and
issue change orders within the contingency amount.

BACKGROUND:

The Clean Water Program includes various projects to improve the City of San Mateo’s sanitary sewer system to prevent
sanitary sewer overflows. The Basin 2 and 3 Collection System Improvements Project provides significant upgrades to
increase capacity for wet weather flows, as well as to repair or replace aging infrastructure. Included in the Basin 2 and 3
project is the upgrade of the Dale Avenue Pump Station, which consists of the replacement of mechanical, electrical, and
instrumentation equipment in the pump station, along with other upgrades and an increase in pump station capacity.

Per Municipal Code section 3.60.030, a competitive public process was used to obtain bids for this service. A Notice
Inviting Sealed Proposals and Bidding Documents was issued to advertise the project on June 30, 2019. Bids were received
and opened on September 12, 2019. Anvil Builders Inc. was the lowest bidder, with a bid of $20,142,000, which is 2.5%
higher than the engineer’s estimate of $19,650,000. Staff recommends the award of the agreement to Anvil Builders Inc.
based on staff’s determination that Anvil Builders Inc. is a responsive and responsible bidder.

Bidders Total Bid Cost
Anvil Builders Inc. $20,142,000
Mountain Cascade $22,226,675
Kiewit $22,414,650
Ranger Pipelines $24,987,900
JMB Construction Inc. $25,543,170

To address and mitigate potential unknowns that may arise during construction, staff recommends a contingency in the
amount of $2,000,000, which is approximately 10% of the agreement.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Sufficient funds are available in the Basins 2 and 3 Collection System Improvements Project (#46S003) to fund this
agreement.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

CITY OF SAN MATEO


http://www.cityofsanmateo.org/

The work addressed by this administrative report is being undertaken to support the Clean Water Program. This project is
subject to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the general components included as part
of the Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Report (Final PEIR) (SCH No. 201532006) prepared for the Clean Water
Program. City Council approved the Final PEIR on June 6, 2016.

NOTICE PROVIDED
All meeting noticing requirements were met.

ATTACHMENTS
Att 1 — Agreement

STAFF CONTACT

Deryk Daquigan, Engineering Manager
ddaquigan@cityofsanmateo.org

(650) 522-7287

Azalea Mitch, Deputy Director
amitch@cityofsanmateo.org
(650) 522-7309

CITY OF SAN MATEO



